According to the auditor’s 
opinion, HSC’s business operations were conducted 
in a transparent manner and had no violations in 
accounting, finance, and operational processes. 

In last year, PwC provided statutory audit service to 
HSC with total fee of VND1,005,400,000 (one billion five 
million four hundred thousand dong) (VAT included). 
Besides, in 2021, PwC also prepared and issued the 
Report on change in owner equity after HSC completed 
the share issuance to existing shareholders pursuant 
to the Certificate of registering for the offer of shares 
to public No.

[...]

continued to coordinate with the independent co-
auditor, KPMG Vietnam Limited (“KPMG”), to conduct 
specialized audits in which the department needed 
to have opinions of external experts on. In the year, 
KPMG only provided the internal audit service to 
HSC at the total service fee of VND1,081,176,250 (one 
billion eighty one million one hundred and seventy six 
thousand two hundred and fifty dong) (VAT included). 

The BoS did not identify any significant audit 
findings during the audit of the FTOM. However, the 
BoS recognized that there are the lack of sufficient 
resources to carry out HSC FTOM’s operations and 
functions efficiently.

[...]

2 The project in which the Internal Audit department advises the BoM on its action plan for the FTOM review

3 The project in which the Internal Audit department provides assurance services to HSC's high-risk operations

Remuneration of the BoS in 2021

Total remuneration of the BoS in 2021 was VND1,280,000,000 (one billion two hundred and eighty million dong) 
(inclusive of personal income tax). Detailed remuneration of each member is as follows:

Plan of the BoS in 2022

In 2022, the BoS will continue to accompany and supervise the Internal Audit department in completing the audit 
projects in the approved 2022 audit plan as below: